ISRP Comment/Question: How will juveniles produced in the study area be distinguished from juveniles that have emigrated into the area from upstream?

Response: The project sponsor expects to identify juveniles emerging and rearing in the study area based on size and believe that this method is feasible for the following reasons. The study area is located just below Bonneville Dam (3 miles) with little or no suitable spawning habitat between the study area and Bonneville Dam; therefore, fish emigrating into the study area must pass Bonneville Dam. Prior to June the vast majority of the juvenile chinook migrating past Bonneville Dam would be yearling spring chinook and fall chinook releases from Spring Creek Hatchery, both of which are significantly larger than chinook emerging and rearing in the study area. Prior to June, few if any of the chinook passing Bonneville Dam are similar in size to juveniles rearing in the study area. After June separation by size may no longer be feasible. This is one of the questions that this study is attempting to answer. Results to date (FY1999) support the theory that prior to June, based primarily on size, the project sponsor will be able to identify fish rearing in the study area from those emigrating into the study area. Additionally, general morphological characteristics, recovery of fin marked juvenile chinook, size at release data for juvenile fall chinook and yearling spring chinook smolts, and size of juvenile chinook passing Bonneville Dam further substantiate these findings. Finally, during FY1999 identification of juvenile chinook as being produced in the study area was also substantiated using expected time of emergence. Beginning and peak emergence dates, estimated using seining data (catch <50mm), compared favorably with expected emergence dates, estimated based on spawning time and subsequent thermal units, which suggests that the fish that were capturing were indeed produced in the study area.

ISRP Comment/Question: What is the likelihood that enough juveniles can be collected and marked to be able to expect enough recoveries to be able to estimate smolt to adult returns?

Response: This is the exact question that this project intends on answering through the FY2000 proposal. During FY1999 it was proved that the project sponsor was able to identify juvenile fall chinook rearing in the study area from those emigrating into the study area from upstream. Chinook recovered prior to June are of similar size as wild chinook tagged in the Hanford Reach and the Lewis River. This winter the project sponsor will be estimating the number of fish that must be tagged to determine a smolt to adult survival rates, but lots of 25,000 or 50,000 are typically tagged for hatchery stocks. The final step of this process will occur next spring when attempts to determine if adequate numbers of chinook at an adequate size can be captured for tagging purposes. The proposal, as it is written, states that attempts to determine the feasibility of CWT marking fish, not that the project sponsor would accomplish this task in FY2000.

ISRP Comment/Question: What management use would be served by the information on juveniles if it could be attained?

Response: The first piece of data would be a smolt to adult survival rate for naturally produced fall chinook. Within the Columbia Basin there are very few of these data available so any place where survival rates can be estimated for naturally produced fish would be highly valuable.  These fish could be used as surrogates for other wild populations or for comparative purposes when evaluating various salmon recovery efforts, including habitat improvement projects.  Additionally, by CWT marking these fish, there may be the ability to obtain data concerning ocean distribution and freshwater run timing in addition to estimating impacts from Columbia River fisheries. All of the data together will provide managers with the tools to develop escapement goals and manage fisheries to protect these fish. Finally, tagging and recovery efforts may allow for estimates of juvenile production for the study area as is currently occurring for the Lewis River. The data could be used to develop egg to smolt survival rates.

ISRP Comment/Question: It would be advisable to conduct a pilot study that would document the general magnitude of spawning that occurs, prior to attempting to relate spawning to a habitat profile.

Response: Spawning surveys have been conducted in this area annually since 1995 and since 1997 fall chinook spawning population estimates have been developed based on recent carcasses tagging and recovery efforts. Population estimates have ranged from 1,000 to 5,000. It was the results from these pilot studies, funded by WDFW and ODFW, which lead us to develop this project proposal and initially receive BPA funding for FY1999. With this documentation of fall chinook spawning populations in the study area, it is prudent to develop habitat profiles for the purposes of identifying preferred habitat for fall chinook and chum spawning below Bonneville Dam.
